Keysight U8001A/U8002A
單一輸出 DC 電源供應器
使用者及
維修指南
聲明
© Keysight Technologies 2008, 2015
本手冊受美國與國際著作權法之規範，
未經 Keysight Technologies 事先協議或

• Verify the power-line voltage setting.
• Verify that the power-line fuse is installed:
Model Keysight Part Number Part Description
U8001A 2110-0014
2110-0006
Fuse 4.0 A T for 100 Vac and 115 Vac
Fuse 2.0 A T for 230 Vac
U8002A 2110-0722
2110-1425
Fuse 6.25 A T for 100 Vac and 115 Vac
Fuse 2.8 A T for 230 Vac
U8001A/U8002A 使用者及維修指南 39
5 Service Guide
Line Voltage Conversion
Line voltage conversion is accomplished by adjusting two
components: the line voltage selection switch and the
power-line fuse on the rear panel.
WARNING Shock Hazard. Operating personnel must not remove power supply
covers. Component replacement and internal adjustment must be
made only by qualified service personnel.
1 Remove the power cord and
slide the fuse cover upwards
2 Pull the fuse plunger to remove
the fuse from the fuse holder
3 Remove the voltage selector
PCB using a flat-blade
screwdriver.
4 Replace the correct fuse and
orientate the PCB based on the
correct voltage.
40 U8001A/U8002A 使用者及維修指南
Service Guide 5
Figure 5-2 Orientation of voltage selector AC inlet in different voltage
selection
100 indication needs to be in this orientation 115 indication needs to be in this orientation
230 indication needs to be in this orientation
115 V
230 V
100 V
U8001A/U8002A 使用者及維修指南 41
5 Service Guide
Self-Test Procedures
Power-On Self-Test
Each time the power supply is powered on, a set of self-tests are
performed. These tests check that the minimum set of logic and
measurement hardware are functioning properly.
Unit Fails Self-Test
Verify that the correct power-line voltage setting is selected.
Also, ensure that all terminal connections are removed while
the self-test is performed. Please refer to 「附錄 A： 錯誤碼清
單」 for list of error codes.
Line Voltage Fuse Rating indicator
for U8001A
Line Voltage Fuse Rating indicator
for U8002A
NOTE The authorised personnel will mark the fuse rating indicator printed on the rear
panel each time the fuse is changed.
42 U8001A/U8002A 使用者及維修指南
Service Guide 5
Performance Verification and Calibration